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II. Situation Overview 
 
The verification process of IDP registrations is ongoing. To date, the National Database and Registration 
Authority (NADRA) has verified registration data for 1.9 million IDPs. A backlog of registration forms is still 
being processed, while new registrations continue daily. NADRA has established ‘grievance redressal’ desks 
in all the Humanitarian Hubs to address issues related to registration. 
 
According to the Government of Pakistan’s Provincial Emergency Response Unit (ERU), as of June 17, there 
are some 260,000 IDPs living in 27 camps, six of which are new - including Larama, Sugar Mill Camp, Kund, 
and Rangmala in Malakand and GHS Satti Killa in Bannu.  
 
The focus of humanitarian operations continues to be the provision of assistance to IDPs living in camps and 
within host communities. The strain on the existing infrastructure of host communities remains a priority 
concern. Options for preparing the IDP camps for the upcoming monsoon season are being pursued. Access 
to people in the areas of ongoing conflict has not significantly improved.  An ICRCi team travelled to Upper Dir 
this week to assess the humanitarian needs in the area affected by the fighting. Preliminary findings showed 
that residents are still leaving their homes in search of safety further to the south. 
 

I. HIGHLIGHTS/KEY PRIORITIES 
 
• The registration of some 1.9 million 

IDPs has so far been confirmed by 
Pakistani authorities, of whom about 
260,000 IDPs are living in 27 camps,  
and the remainder with host families.  

• Concerns have been raised 
regarding the establishment of 
several spontaneous camps in 
Upper Dir, and the possibility of 
others to follow in areas not easily 
accessible by the humanitarian 
community. 

• There are presently 10 Registration 
Centers and 34 Humanitarian Hubs, 
which distribute 47,000 MT of food 
and NFIs to IDPs living in and 
outside camps. Ten more 
distribution points are inside IDP 
camps. 

• Precautionary measures have been 
taken in host communities to 
prevent any outbreak of acute 
watery diarrhea (AWD) and other 
illnesses that could occur with the 
upcoming monsoon season. 

Pakistan Registered IDP Population by Density and by 
Geographic Region – as of 15 June 2009 
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The North West Frontier Province (NWFP) authorities have piloted the use of debit cards to disburse the 
announced Rp 25,000 ($US 309) grant per IDP family. Under this pilot programme, some 15,000 debit cards 
have been issued so far with very encouraging results. It is expected that it will be expanded to cover all IDPs 
in the coming weeks.  
 
The humanitarian community is involved in preparedness activities to better respond to the evolving 
humanitarian situation and the needs of those affected.  
 
 
III. Humanitarian Needs and Response 

 
Camp Coordination and Camp Management (CCCM) 
 
Needs: There is a need for allocation of suitable land for new IDP camp sites in order to ease congestion in a 
number of existing camps.  
 
Response: In the Yar Hussain IDP camp, , Sarhad Rural Support Programme (SRSP), a cluster partner 
completed the construction of 198 kitchens in Phase 1 of the camp, and, as of 17 June, it will double their 
activities to start kitchens in Phase 3. The Society for Sustainable Development (SSD) completed the building 
of structures to provide shade to 1,300 tents in Phase 1; work is in progress in Phase 2.  In addition, 180 
centre poles used in tents in Yar Hussain camp were found to be structurally weak and in need of 
replacement; 90 have been replaced so far. 

 
After a scan to clear the land of mines, the Government of Pakistan authorized UNHCR to develop Phase 10 
in Jalozai camp, which would have the capacity to host 1,000 IDP families or about 6,000 individuals. The 
implementing partner, Pakistan Community Development Programme (Pak-CDP), will now begin site 
development in close coordination with government camp managers.  
 
The Sugar Mill and Larama camps have reached their maximum capacity.  
 
Gaps /Challenges: Preparations for the forthcoming monsoon season; provision of firewood for individuals 
and kitchens; and improved coordination to address any arising needs in the camps. 
 
Emergency Shelter and Non-Food Items (NFIs) 
 
Needs:  Effective distribution of NFIs to all eligible beneficiaries. 
 
Response: UNHCR/Idrak have completed 810 structures to provide shading to family tents in Jalala camp 
and 500 similar structures in Sheikh Shahzad camp.  Pakistan Community Development Programme 
completed 300 individual kitchens in the former camp and 320 kitchens in the latter. In Yar Hussain camp, 
some 700 tents were provided shade with agro-net structures constructed by UNHCR/SSD.  During the 
reporting period, the International Rescue Committee registered 323 families (around 1,479 individuals) in this 
camp; the total population of Yar Hussain now stands at 6,573 families (around 31,848 individuals). Shelter 
items (UNHCR tents) and NFI packages were provided to the newly registered families.  
 
Sugar Mill camp is organised into four phases, three of which are tented and one consists of an existing 
building with 22 rooms and bathrooms reserved for families with special needs. Eighty percent of the camp 
fencing is completed and distribution of bricks for the construction of individual kitchens has started. Fencing 
in Larama camp is completed in Phases A and D, while the ERU has completed 90 percent of the camp’s 
electrification to provide power. The Implementing partner, SSD, has completed 400 meters of road inside the 
camp. 
 
Outside of the camps, shading for 29 distribution hubs in Mardan, Nowshera and Charsadda was completed 
by UNHCR/SRSP. The project is ongoing in Swabi with five structures completed and seven under 
construction.  
 
Since 3 June, UN-Habitat provided tents for 3,475 beneficiaries, and distributed 342 house repair kits, 300 
kitchen sets and 500 floor mats for IDP families living in host communities in Mardan and Swabi.  
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Catholic Relief Services (CRS) has concluded a pilot project for the construction of some 100 shelters for 
about 600 IDPs living outside camps. CRS teams will work in the Union Councils of Takkar and Jalala 
(Mardan), in private areas surrounding GPS Bandi / Amanullah Korona and Mohalla Rawani. CRS is also 
piloting shelters in two Union Councils in Swabi (Saleem Khan and Shiwa).  CRS has distributed 1,800 NFIs 
in these communities.  
 
Since 1 June, IOM has also delivered the following NFIs to UNHCR for distribution in and outside camps: a 
total of 5,000 tents and 30,000 NFI kits consisting of fleece blankets, quilts, sleeping mats, jerry cans, 
mosquito nets, plastic buckets, kitchen sets and soap.  
 
ICRC distribution of firewood, hygiene kits, kitchen sets and clothes for children and women to IDP families 
continued in five camps of Lower Dir this week. Since 3 June, some 15,500 individuals have been assisted. 
 
Gaps /Challenges:  An effective and timely distribution of NFIs is required for a growing number of IDPs. It is 
urgent to complete the summer-related projects that will provide shade to a large number of tents and public 
areas. There is also a need for improved monitoring of overall shelter activities over the coming days. 
 
Food Security 
 
Needs: More partners are needed to provide and distribute food to spontaneous camps, schools and within 
the conflict zones.  
 
Response: From 11 to 16 June, some 386,000 IDPs benefited both in and outside camps from 6,350 MT of 
food assistance. Since 1 May, 47,000 MT of food has been distributed to IDPs in host communities and 
camps using a monthly family ration comprised of wheat/wheat flour, pulses, vegetable oil, salt, tea and 
sugar, excluding high energy biscuits (HEB).   
 
Distribution records are now available online  in all 10 distribution points in the camps as well as in all 34 
humanitarian hubs. This measure ensures that database records are accurate and helps reduce the likelihood 
that food rations double distribution.  
 
With the support of the Pakistan Red Crescent Society (PRCS), between 8 and 14 June, more than 37,500 
IDPs have been assisted with food rations and firewood in Swabi and Mardan and in four conflict areas: 
Malakand, Swat, Lower Dir and Buner.  In Mardan district, Church World Service has distributed 300 food 
parcels to 300 host families and the Anatolian Development Foundation is currently distributing food and NFIs 
to 3,500 off-camp families. 
 
Gaps /Challenges:  Community kitchens and fuel for cooking are needed in four camps (Jalozai 3, Palosa 2, 
Larama, and Saleem Saleem Sugar Mills) before food distribution can be restored. Currently, cooked food is 
being provided to the four camps by the district administration.  
 
The Food Cluster is currently only 46 percent funded. Current pipeline breaks for June and July were 
temporarily restored as a result of an internal funding arrangement by WFP. The gap in sugar supply is 
currently being met from the available stock at the Food Bank in Azekhel.  
 
Water, Sanitation and Hygiene (WASH) 
 
Needs:  WASH services need to continue in existing IDP camps and expand to accommodate the influx of 
new people into these camps.  Although interventions are increasing, IDPs residing in host communities are 
still underserved due to a lack of funding.   
 
Response:  On 8 June, WHO organized a one-day training course in Islamabad on water quality testing and 
monitoring for 60 people from Government departments and cluster partners. 
 

Service During the Reporting Period Cumulative Total since Sept 2008 

Drinking water Available to an additional 25,852 IDPs in 
camps 

Over 4.8 million liters of chlorinated 
water per day is reaching 260,852 

IDPs 
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Latrines ▲400 9,200 

Bathing facilities ▲200 4,550 

WASH services in camp 
schools ▲10 128 

 
The ICRC/PRCS continues to provide water and sanitation support to Shah Mansoor camp in Swabi district.   
 
Gaps /Challenges: Security concerns hampered field visits for much of this period. 
 
To accommodate a fresh influx of about 2,000 families from Upper Dir, UNICEF is providing WASH services 
to 5,500 individuals in Warai, the main camp in Upper Dir, as well as to about 1,000 IDPs in several 
spontaneous camps nearby.  These new camps raise concerns regarding the further spread of camps in 
areas not easily accessible by the humanitarian community. The ICRC, Médecins Sans Frontières - Belgium 
and UNICEF have been supporting various camps in Lower Dir since 2008. 
 
Another challenge is that drainage in many of the newly established camps could become problematic with 
the monsoon season about to begin in two to three weeks.  The WASH Cluster is developing camp-specific 
action plans in high-risk camps to avoid public health threats related to water-born diseases as well as 
malaria. The plans also include immediately increasing hygiene promotion activities and ensuring that proper 
drainage is built around WASH facilities. 
 
Health 
 
Needs: Critical health needs include ensuring the provision of safe water and basic sanitation facilities, 
improving infection control systems in health facilities and sustaining hygiene promotion efforts in host 
communities. Primary and secondary health facilities also need to be better equipped to identify acute 
watery diarrhea (AWD) cases in host communities. An ICRC health assessment has started in Upper Dir 
on 16 June with a focus to initiate provisions of health services in the district. 
 
Response: Extreme weather conditions, hygiene and sanitation issues in IDP hosting communities have 
resulted in containment measures being put into place to prevent an outbreak of AWD. WHO and health 
partners are investigating cases of AWD in host communities in Mardan. About half the stool samples 
collected from Mardan and tested at the National Institute of Health in Islamabad were found to be positive 
(5/10). Presently, communicable diseases in all IDP hosting districts are under control. The Disease Early 
Warning System (DEWS) is closely monitoring the AWD situation and health partners are working together to 
prevent any potential outbreaks. 
 
In the past week, UNFPA assisted the Pabbi Civil Hospital with seven deliveries and referrals for 
comprehensive emergency obstetric care from the Jalozai camp in Nowshera district. Another delivery took 
place in the PIMS field hospital in Jalozai camp, which is also funded by UNFPA. 
 
ICRC is distributing basic medicines to six camps in Dir, Buner, Swabi, Swat, Malakand, Mardan and 
Peshawar. Between 8 and 14 June, 2,500 medical consultations were made in the Swabi camp. ICRC health 
teams have supported the Saidu Teaching Hospital in Mingora and the Khwaza Khela Civil Hospital with a 
generator and fuel to restore electricity. In the last week, the ICRC has also provided medical supplies for 
weapon-wounded patients at the Daggar District Hospital and Totalai Civil Hospital in Buner. 
 
Gaps /Challenges: A consultative meeting took place on 15 June to discuss the lack of essential health 
supplies and equipment in the health facilities serving camps and host communities. Chaired by the Federal 
Minister of Health and attended by WHO, Health Cluster members and donors, the discussion included health 
challenges and gaps such as the continuing influx of IDPs in host communities that is putting increased 
pressure on the health infrastructure and creating gaps in the health delivery system.  
 
Based on provincial health authorities’ reports, out of the 238 health facilities in conflict affected areas, 86 
require rehabilitation and reconstruction, of which 27 have been fully damaged and 59 partially damaged.  
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The Health Cluster is seeking US$42 million to continue the provision of essential health services to IDPs for 
the next six months. 
 
Protection   
 
General Protection 
 
Needs: The situation of the vulnerable persons and people with special needs (severe medical condition, 
disabled, widows, single headed household, elderly, etc.) should be better addressed. Psychosocial support 
is required at both the camp and host community levels. Coverage of tracing activities needs to be expanded.  
The newly created Police Committee on Child and Women Protection must be given orientation and 
recommendations by the Protection Cluster. Referral mechanisms between protection actors and protection 
assistance actors need to be strengthened. Protection monitoring will be further developed and standards for 
return should be promoted. 
 
Response: Psychosocial support is being provided in some camps. Tracing activities from/within camps is 
well-coordinated between ICRC/PRCS and UNICEF. 
 
Protection Monitoring in two camps (Jalozai, Katcha Garhi) has been established. 
 
Dissemination of booklets on the Guiding Principles on Internal Displacement and the provision of legal clinics 
in two camps (Jalozai, Katcha Garhi) in the local language are underway. 
 
The preliminary draft of a return policy based on the main principles of return (i.e. voluntariness, safety, 
dignity) has been prepared by UNHCR. 
 
Gaps: Monitoring of the situation outside camps needs to be strengthened. Ways of monitoring in areas of 
return are to be explored. 
 
Gender  
 
Needs:  There is a lack of gender-sensitive and adequate communal spaces for IDP women (girls, pregnant 
women and lactating mothers) and a need for psychosocial support for women living in and outside camps, in 
addition to a need for a greater number of psychosocial and counseling experts to address the emotional and 
mental trauma of IDP children (and parents) in and outside camps. Other needs include:  greater attention to 
issues of reproductive health; quick interventions to halt identified cases of abuse and refer them 
appropriately; needs assessment in and outside camps to identify gender-related issues and discrimination 
faced by IDP women, men, children, adolescents and the elderly; improved monitoring of the IDP situation 
with a view to gender issues and proper reporting of related matters to relevant clusters;vulnerability criteria to 
be identified and agreed upon by stakeholders; greater need for advocacy on matters of gender and women.  
 
Response: A 3Ws exercise to clarify ‘Who is doing What and Where’ is ongoing. This exercise is critical as a 
protection tool to establish baseline data, identify gaps and needs, and provide data for targeted solutions. At 
present, a few camps have women-friendly spaces and psychosocial support is being provided in some 
camps. 
 
Gaps /Challenges: Improved coordination among the cluster is required so that gender issues can be 
addressed more quickly. Strengthening of the referral system is vital for effective service delivery. IDPs living 
in host communities require greater attention. Women-only meetings need to be held to discuss relevant 
issues. The provision of sanitary materials in and outside camps requires a solution; methods of disposal also 
need to be addressed. 
 
Child Protection 
 
Needs: Greater number of psychosocial and counseling experts to address the emotional and mental trauma 
of IDP children (and parents). 
 
Response: A total of 52 Child Protection Committees have been set up in 13 IDP camps including 3 new 
committees (in Yar Hussain, Sheikh Shahzad camps) in order to address the protection issues of children and 
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explore solutions for their needs. Twelve children (4 girls and 8 boys) separated from their families in Jalala, 
Jalozai and Sheikh Shahzad camps were reunited with their families after proper verification. To date, a total 
of 48 such children (20 girls and 28 boys) have been successfully traced and reunited with their families. 
 
During the reporting period, 104 vulnerable families with 198 children (110 girls & 88 boys) including 
separated, disabled and orphaned children were assisted in obtaining relief items and accessing services in 
13 IDP camps. To date, a total of 3,653 vulnerable families, with 7,692 children (3,915 girls and 3,847 boys), 
including separated, orphan, disabled, child headed and women headed households, have been assisted in 
accessing relief items and other services in camps.   
 
378 school-aged children (165 girls and 213 boys), including five working children, were identified and 
enrolled in camp schools after sensitizing parents and children regarding the importance of education. To 
date, a total of 4,046 school-aged children, including 299 working children, have been identified and enrolled 
in camp schools. 
 
A total of 33 Child Friendly Spaces are operational in the IDP camps and effectively engaging children in 
different learning, creative and recreational activities. Some 10,568 children (5,096 girls and 5,462 boys) 
participated in various indoor and outdoor learning and recreational activities. 
 
At least 458 children (291 girls and 167 boys) and 97 women were identified (in the Child Friendly Spaces 
and during tent-to-tent visits) with symptoms of stress, anxiety, depression, psychosis, obsessive-compulsive 
disorder, aggression and phobia. The children were provided with psychosocial support by psychologists 
through individual and group counseling in 13 IDP camps. So far, a total of 3,791 children (2,014 girls and 
1,777 boys) and 1,488 women have benefited from psychosocial counseling services.  
 
Gaps /Challenges: Lack of adequate number of Child Friendly Spaces; need for further awareness-raising 
for parents to send children (girls in particular) to school; advocacy against child labour with IDP communities, 
and parents in particular, so that children are sent to school and kept enrolled. 
 
Nutrition 
 
Needs:  As part of the protocol, Stabilization Centers need to be established on an urgent basis in Mardan, 
Swabi and Charsadda. WHO has been requested through the Nutrition Cluster and bilaterally to provide 
training next week on establishing and managing stabilization centres to a group of approximately 25 doctors, 
nurses, nutritional assistants and project managers, identified by UNICEF. 
 
Response: Since the last report, nutritional services at supplementary and out-patients therapeutic feeding 
centres have started in two additional camps in Mardan (Sheikh Shehzad and Sheikh Yasin) as well as for 
IDPs residing among host communities in four districts (Peshawar, Mardan, Peshawar, Swabi). Nutrition 
activities are already underway in nine camps.  
 

Intervention During the reporting 
period Cumulative Data Cure Rate 

Patients Screened 

▲4,054 children 
 
▲1,472 pregnant and 
lactating women 

• 44,520 children 
between 6 and 59 
months 

• 19,014 pregnant and 
lactating women 

 

Moderately Acute Malnourished 
(and registered for supplementary 
feeding) 

▲750 children 
▲318 pregnant and 
lactating women 

• 7,494 children 
• 3,618 pregnant and 

lactating women 

• 84% Sphere 
standard = 
75% 

Severely Acute Malnourished 
(and receiving therapeutic food) ▲243 children treated • 1,598 children 

• 82% Sphere 
standard = 
75% 

 
In the reporting week, some 1,300 newly registered caregivers of malnourished children and pregnant and 
lactating women were educated on breast feeding, complementary feeding, and improved hygiene practices. 
More than 14,000 mothers have been reached so far with best practices on infant and young child feeding.  
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Gaps /Challenges:  There is a supply shortage of supplementary food (UNIMIX) reported for moderately 
malnourished women and children. More trained staff is needed in health facilities in Mardan and Swabi to 
treat severely malnourished children with complications. 
 
Education 
 
Following the Peshawar bombing of 10 June, which killed among others the Education Cluster Lead/UNICEF 
Chief of Education, it was decided to close the UNICEF sub-office in Peshawar for security reasons. 
 
Needs: Text books for all grades, school bags, recreational materials; tarpaulin sheets and thatch-roofed 
temporary shelters are needed.  The Department of Education reports that 375 schools were destroyed as a 
result of ongoing conflict. 
 

Location Schools Destroyed Location Schools 
Destroyed 

Swat  224 (122 completely 
destroyed) Peshawar  4 

Bajaur 26 Orakzai Agency 4 
South Waziristan 32 Frontier Region Lakki 4 
North Waziristan 22 Bannu 4 
Kurrum Agency  20 Frontier Region Peshawar  2 
Khyber Agency  16 Mohmand Agency 1 
Frontier Region Kohat  9 Frontier Region Bannu 1 
Upper Dir  6 D I Khan not available   

*Source: Department of Education 
 
Response: In just one week, the number of government schools occupied by IDPs has increased by 380 - 
from 2,646 to 3,026 in nine districts (Mardan, Swabi, Nowshera, Peshawar, Charsadda, Abbot Abad, 
Battagram, Haripur and Mansehra).  
 
Training provided by cluster partners in the past week included a one-day workshop on Minimum Standards 
in Emergency Education conducted by Youth Resource Center to 26 teachers (14 male, 12 female) at Kacha 
Ghari camp, and an IRC two-day Non-Formal Education training course for 12 teachers (6 male, 6 female) at 
Jalozai camp. On 16 June, IRC also organized a training for 30 (15 male,15 female) primary school teachers 
in Jalozai camp, which included topics such as healing approaches, school & class room management, as 
well as stress and trauma management. 
 
The Read Foundation has reportedly opened a school for children aged 5 to 17 in Aman, a spontaneous IDP 
camp in Swabi District. 
 
Gaps /Challenges: The $23.2 million submission by the Education Cluster in the revised Pakistan 
Humanitarian Response Plan (PHRP) 2009 is only 8 percent funded.  As well, a recent Education Cluster 
meeting reports a lack of coordination between NGOs and the Education Department at the district level 
regarding the opening of primary schools at Shiekh Shahzad, Shiekh Yasin and Yar Hussian IDP camps, 
which could impact on school enrolment.  Another gap concerns the provision of education services to 
internally displaced children in host communities. 
 
Logistics  
 
Needs: The Logistics Cluster is involved in inter-cluster contingency plans for supporting potential returnees 
and additional IDPs from Waziristan.  
 
Response: Logistics Cluster activities continued last week despite the security situation resulting from the 
bombing in Peshawar. Humanitarian hubs resumed their operations on 11 June, following a halt in food 
distribution to account for ongoing registration verifications. On 13 June, the cluster also provided transport to 
an NGO, Intersos, for 30 MT of relief items from Islamabad to the Pirpiai logistics base outside of Peshawar, 
where they have been temporarily stored before onward delivery to humanitarian hubs within host 
communities.  
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In Mardan, a humanitarian hub is expected to be closed and another one opened on 17 June.  There 
continues to be 34 operational hubs serving IDPs in NWFP host communities.  In addition, to better plan for 
future requests, the cluster has also started consolidating data from different NGOs to determine which stocks 
are in the pipeline. 
 
Gaps /Challenges: Funding is required to increase the capacity and upgrade the Pirpiai logistics base, and to 
provide associated logistics services. So far, the Logistics Cluster has only received 3 percent of its funding 
against the total requirements. 
 
Agriculture 
 
Needs:  Since markets in many areas of the country have stopped functioning due to security concerns, 
chronic food insecurity will occur if returning farmers do not have access to their land, as well as new seeds, 
fertilizer and plowing instruments.  Farmers are already experiencing hardships as wheat, the major winter 
crop, could not be harvested in April and May in upper Bunir (Gadezai, Salarzay and Ashezay) and could not 
be sown in the conflict areas of Swat and some parts of Bajaur. The sowing season has now begun for maize 
(kharif), Pakistan’s second major staple crop.  
 
The Agriculture Cluster is an active member of the Early Recovery Network and is currently coordinating with 
UNDP and other partners on possible livelihood rehabilitation efforts when the situation allows. 
 
Response:  Since the last report, an Agriculture cluster partner, the National Agriculture Research Centre 
(NARC), has provided 220 IDP families in Yar Hussain Maira camp in Swabi with hand tool kits and vegetable 
seed packages consisting of mint, bitter gourd, okra, sponge gourd, squash and pumpkin. Since 5 June, 
products provided by NARC volunteers have helped over 4,600 IDPs in two camps (Shah Mansoor and Yar 
Hussein Maira) create kitchen gardens.   
 
In Shah Mansor camp, NARC volunteers further distributed 120 poultry birds to 120 IDP families.  Some 140 
households received 140 vegetable seed packages with 25 hand tool kits and 12 bags of compost weighing 
50 kg each for kitchen gardening. 
 
Gaps /Challenges:  FAO, the Agriculture Cluster lead, encourages programmes to increase access to 
agricultural inputs and improve farming technologies for effective rehabilitation and recovery of agriculture 
livelihoods. The PHRP includes five emergency projects, while the remaining five focus on early recovery of 
IDPs in the conflict areas.  To date, only 11 percent of the projects are funded. 
 
Early Recovery 
 
Response: The Cluster held an Early Recovery Framing workshop on 16 June to define its objectives in the 
conflict-affected areas. The workshop was attended by the Chief Economist of NWFP, the Additional Director 
of the Federally Administered Tribal Area (FATA) and 30 participants from NGOs and I/NGOs. Both 
government focal points shared an overview of the plans for NWFP and FATA for the months ahead, 
particularly in the context of early recovery initiatives.    
 
Gaps /Challenges:  DFID has earmarked funding of $1.25 million for early recovery interventions. However, 
a major portion of the overall early recovery funding requirement is unmet. 
 
IV. Coordination 

 
At the 16 June Policy Strategy Committee, it was agreed that a Returns Task Force be created for the “safe, 
informed, voluntary and assisted return of IDPs.”  As a sub-committee of the Provincial Relief Coordination 
Committee, which is currently coordinating the IDP response in NWFP, it will be chaired by the Provincial 
Relief Commissioner/Director General, Provincial Disaster Management Authority, and include Federal and 
Provincial stakeholders as well as cluster members.  It will be responsible for the planning, execution, 
coordination and complete return of IDPs, including identifying and filling gaps and providing timelines. 
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V. Funding 
 
FLASH APPEAL – Pakistan Humanitarian Response Plan (Revised) 2008-2009 (from 11 to 17 June, 2009) 
 
Requested: $543 million 
Funded:      $166 million.  Half of this funding originated from the previous donor appeal.  
Coverage:   30.6 percent                 
Pledges:     $47 million       . 
List of Commitments/contributions and pledges to projects not listed in the Appeal: 
                   $90 million funded; (8.6% increase since the last report); $2.4 million pledged (29% increase)  

 
Latest information on funds contributed and pledged towards the revised Humanitarian Response Plan is 
available on the Financial Tracking System (FTS) website at: 
http://www.reliefweb.int/rw/fts.nsf/doc105?OpenForm&rc=3&cc=pak. 
 
All humanitarian partners including donors and recipient agencies are encouraged to inform FTS of 
cash and in-kind contributions by sending an email to: fts@reliefweb.int 
 
 
VI. Contacts 

 
For further information please contact: 
 
OCHA, Islamabad: Manuel Bessler, OCHA Head of Office Pakistan 
bessler@un.org  
 
OCHA, Islamabad: Judith Szabo, Humanitarian Reports Officer 
szabo@un.org.pk • 0300-850 2289 
 
OCHA, New-York: Carlos Monteiro-Pereira, Chief ACAEME, Coordination Response Division (CRD), 
monteiro-pereira@un.org, 1-212-317-5931 
 
OCHA, New-York: Heidi Kuttab, Humanitarian Affairs Officer, Coordination Response Division (CRD). 
kuttab@un.org, 1-917-367-3365  
 
 
VII. For Reference 

 
More information on clusters and meeting minutes can be found on the Humanitarian Affairs section of 
www.unportal.un.org.pk  
 
To subscribe to these situation reports, send an email to:  amna.anis@un.org.pk 
 
Situation reports can also be found on: 
 

• OCHA’s Pakistan humanitarian website:  www.unportal.un.org.pk 
 

• OCHA’s Pakistan site for humanitarian information on complex emergencies and natural disasters 
http://www.reliefweb.int/rw/dbc.nsf/doc108?OpenForm&emid=AMMF-7HUDG8&rc=3 
 
 

                                                 
i The International Committee of the Red Cross (ICRC) is an impartial, neutral and independent humanitarian organization 
that attends the cluster coordination process in an observer capacity.  The information included by ICRC in this OCHA 
situation report is provided in accordance with the ICRC’s commitment to promote the complementary roles of the various 
humanitarian organizations working in Pakistan, to avoid duplication and gaps in the delivery of assistance. 
 
 


